
FINAL SCORE

Adams St.
0-4 (0-2) 7

CSU Pueblo
4-1 (3-0) 55

September 27, 2025 • CSU Pueblo ThunderBowl (Pueblo, Colorado)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

Adams St. (0-4; 0-2) vs. CSU Pueblo (4-1; 3-0)
Date: 09/27/2025 • Site: Pueblo, Colorado • Stadium: CSU Pueblo ThunderBowl
Kickoff time: 03:05 PM CDT • End of Game: 06:25 PM CDT • Total elapsed time: 03:19
Attendance: 0
Temperature: 82 • Wind: 9 east • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Adams St. 0 0 7 0 7
CSU Pueblo 17 28 3 7 55

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 11:39 PACK - D.Cross 52 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Smith GOOD) , 4-75 1:05 -7

1st 05:41 PACK - J.Smith 31 yd FG , 9-54 2:36 0-10

1st 05:08 PACK - B.Torrie 42 yd TD FUMB RETURN (PAT KICK by J.Smith GOOD) , -17

2nd 14:54 PACK - M.Honeycutt Jr. 20 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (PAT KICK by J.Smith GOOD) , 6-72 1:55 -24

2nd 12:34 PACK - R.Robinson 65 yd TD PUNT RETURN (PAT KICK by J.Smith GOOD) , -31

2nd 11:07 PACK - B.Torrie 5 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by J.Smith GOOD) , -38

2nd 07:05 PACK - D.Taylor-Akins 17 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (PAT KICK by J.Smith GOOD) , 5-28 1:37 -45

3rd 10:36 PACK - J.Smith 51 yd FG , 11-51 4:18 0-48

3rd 05:52 ASU - J.Wade 7 yd TD PASS from G.Herberg (PAT KICK by Q.Pacheco GOOD) , 7-75 4:44 7-48

4th 14:38 PACK - R.Patton 59 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Smith GOOD) , 1-59 0:09 7-55

OFFICIALS

Referee: Michael Gray
Umpire: Richie Hahn

Head Linesman: Mason Carter
Line judge: Matt McCarthy
Field judge: Brian Brand

Back judge: Travis Porter
Side judge: Bryan Debbink
Center judge: Jeff Rathman



Team Statistics
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ASU PACK
FIRST DOWNS 14 19

Rushing 4 8
Passing 6 9
Penalty 4 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 80 245
Rushing Attempts 43 32
Average Per Rush 1.9 7.7
Rushing Touchdowns 0 2
Yards Gained Rushing 136 251
Yards Lost Rushing 56 6

NET YARDS PASSING 138 197
Completions-Attempts-Int 12-22-4 14-24-1
Average Per Attempt 6.3 8.2
Average Per Completion 11.5 14.1
Passing Touchdowns 1 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 218 442
Total Offensive plays 65 56
Average Gain Per Play 3.4 7.9

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 2-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 12-77 13-108
PUNTS-YARDS 5-236 2-86

Average Yards Per Punt 47.2 43.0
Net Yards Per Punt 32.6 33.5
Inside 20 0 0
50+ Yards 1 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-130 10-616
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 61.6
Net Yards Per Kickoff 58.5 60.1
Touchbacks 1 5

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-19-0 3-73-1
Average Per Return 19 24.3

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 3-13-0 1-15-0
Average Per Return 4.3 15

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 4-80-1
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 1-0 1-42
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 36:48 23:12

1st Quarter 9:30 5:30
2nd Quarter 10:29 4:31
3rd Quarter 8:44 6:10
4th Quarter 8:05 6:55

Third-Down Conversions 4 of 15 3 of 9
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 3 1 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 1 of 3 3 of 3

Touchdowns 1 2
Field Goals 0 of 1 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 3-37
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 4.0-4 10.0-58
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 4
Total TDs 1 7

Defensive TDs 0 1
Special Teams TDs 0 2

PAT Kicks 1-1 7-7
Field Goals 0-1 2-2
Points off turnovers 0 28



Individual Statistics
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ADAMS ST. CSU PUEBLO

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
D.Williams 4 42 18 24 0 29 6
G.McFarland 2 17 0 17 0 10 8.5
J.Wade 11 19 4 15 0 6 1.4
B.Mhlanga 4 11 0 11 0 4 2.8
G.Herberg 11 28 21 7 0 8 0.6
G.O'Brien 2 5 0 5 0 4 2.5
D.Dawkins 2 4 0 4 0 3 2
E.Harris III 2 7 3 4 0 7 2
R.Rankin 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
M.Tupou 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3
Totals 43 136 56 80 0 29 1.9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Patton 10 109 1 108 1 59 10.8
D.Cross 4 71 1 70 1 52 17.5
M.Alsaffar 10 44 2 42 0 10 4.2
C.McGuire 3 23 0 23 0 15 7.7
R.Fuller 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
B.Dorman 2 2 0 2 0 2 1
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1
Totals 32 251 6 245 2 59 7.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
G.Herberg 9-17-3 113 1 54 2
D.Williams 3-5-1 25 0 30 1
Totals 12-22-4 138 1 54 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
R.Fuller 11-17-0 160 2 35 0
C.McGuire 3-7-1 37 0 15 0
Totals 14-24-1 197 2 35 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
G.Ribalta 3 68 0 54 5 12
D.Dawkins 3 24 0 14 6 17
J.Wade 2 15 1 8 3 7
B.Peebles 1 30 0 30 2 0
P.Shreeve 1 6 0 6 2 6
S.Henry II 1 -2 0 0 1 2
G.O'Brien 1 -3 0 0 2 0
K.Pahio 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 12 138 1 54 22 44

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
R.Retzlaff 5 59 0 17 7 7
M.Honeycutt Jr. 3 64 1 35 3 0
D.Taylor-Akins 3 37 1 17 4 12
V.Smith 2 22 0 14 2 7
A.Cook 1 15 0 15 2 1
Z.Rakowsky 0 0 0 0 2 0
D.Cross 0 0 0 0 1 0
M.Alsaffar 0 0 0 0 1 0
J.Stoll 0 0 0 0 1 0
C.Rose 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 14 197 2 35 24 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
B.Biller 5 236 47.2 65 0 0
Totals 5 236 47.2 65 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
R.Baker 2 86 43.0 58 0 0
Totals 2 86 43.0 58 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
R.Taylor 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
D.Dawkins 1 19 19 0 0 0 0 0 0
R.Meafua 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
K.Pahio 0 0 0 2 13 13 0 0 0
Totals 1 19 19 3 13 13 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
D.Jackson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
A.Cook 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R.Robinson 2 73 65 0 0 0 0 0 0
B.Torrie 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 5
T.Jordan 0 0 0 1 15 15 1 11 11
N.Spivey, Jr. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 64 64
Totals 3 73 65 1 15 15 4 80 64

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Q.Pacheco 4th 06:37 33 MISSED

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.Smith 1st 05:41 31 GOOD
J.Smith 3rd 10:36 51 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Q.Pacheco 2 130 65 1 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
E.Lyons 9 551 61.2 4 0
C.Shirley 1 65 65 1 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
G.Ribalta 0 68 0 0 0 68

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
R.Patton 108 0 0 0 0 108



All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
D.Dawkins 4 24 0 19 0 47
B.Peebles 0 30 0 0 0 30
J.Wade 15 15 0 0 0 30

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
R.Robinson 0 0 0 73 0 73
D.Cross 70 0 0 0 0 70
M.Honeycutt Jr. 0 64 0 0 0 64

Fumbles No. Lost
MCFARLAND,G 1 1
HENRY II,S 1 0
Totals 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost
FULLER,R 1 1
CROSS,D 1 0
Totals 2 1



Adams St. Quarterback Progression
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

Herberg, Gavin
9 - 17 53% 113 yds 1TD 3INT 92.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 9 on ASU26 (Q1 11:39) J.Wade

+ 1-2 10 1st 3rd and 9 on ASU26 (Q1 11:39) D.Dawkins
1-3 3rd and 12 on ASU34 (Q1 11:39) G.Ribalta
1-4 2nd and 18 on ASU17 (Q1 05:08) D.Dawkins -2

+ 2-5 6 1st 2nd and 3 on ASU39 (Q1 05:08) P.Shreeve
+ 3-6 14 1st 1st and 10 on ASU45 (Q1 05:08) D.Dawkins 2

3-7 INT 1st and 10 on PACK41 (Q1 05:08) D.Dawkins
3-8 TD 3rd and 10 on ASU5 (Q2 12:30) P.Shreeve -2

+ 4-9 4 2nd and 18 on ASU17 (Q2 11:07) G.Ribalta
+ 5-10 10 3rd and 14 on ASU21 (Q2 11:07) G.Ribalta 2

5-11 3rd and 7 on PACK41 (Q2 04:34) D.Dawkins
5-12 4th and 7 on PACK41 (Q2 04:34) G.Ribalta -2

+ 6-13 0 2nd and 2 on ASU33 (Q3 10:36) D.Dawkins
+ 7-14 54 1st 3rd and 2 on ASU33 (Q3 10:36) G.Ribalta 2
+ 8-15 8 3rd and 12 on PACK15 (Q3 10:36) J.Wade 3
+ 9-16 7 TD 4th and 4 on PACK7 (Q3 10:36) J.Wade 4

9-17 INT 3rd and 34 on ASU29 (Q4 15:00) K.Pahio

Sacked 2 times for 19 yards lost

Lost Context
-7 3rd and 13 on ASU8 (Q2 07:05)
-12 2nd and 17 on ASU46 (Q3 01:02)

Williams, Daelyn
3 - 5 60% 25 yds 0TD 1INT 62RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 30 1st 2nd and 10 on ASU20 (Q4 10:33) B.Peebles
+ 2-2 -2 1st and 10 on PACK17 (Q4 10:33) S.Henry II 2

2-3 3rd and 9 on PACK16 (Q4 10:33) B.Peebles
+ 3-4 -3 TD 1st and 3 on PACK3 (Q4 02:00) G.O'Brien

3-5 INT 2nd and 8 on PACK8 (Q4 01:03) G.O'Brien

Sacked 1 time for 18 yards lost

Lost Context
-18 3rd and 9 on ASU26 (Q4 14:38)



CSU Pueblo Quarterback Progression
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

Fuller, Roman
11 - 17 65% 160 yds 2TD 0INT 182.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 13 1st 1st and 10 on PACK25 (Q1 12:44) R.Retzlaff

1-2 1st and 10 on PACK48 (Q1 12:44) D.Cross
+ 2-3 10 1st 2nd and 1 on PACK41 (Q1 08:17) R.Retzlaff
+ 3-4 4 1st and 10 on ASU49 (Q1 08:17) D.Taylor-Akins 2

3-5 2nd and 11 on ASU50 (Q1 06:47) Z.Rakowsky
+ 4-6 35 1st 3rd and 11 on ASU50 (Q1 06:47) M.Honeycutt Jr.

4-7 2nd and 9 on ASU14 (Q1 06:47) R.Retzlaff
4-8 3rd and 9 on ASU14 (Q1 06:47) D.Taylor-Akins -2
4-9 1st and 10 on PACK43 (Q1 01:49) A.Cook -3

+ 5-10 4 2nd and 10 on PACK43 (Q1 01:49) R.Retzlaff
+ 6-11 16 1st 3rd and 6 on PACK47 (Q1 01:49) D.Taylor-Akins 2
+ 7-12 17 1st 1st and 10 on ASU37 (Q1 01:49) R.Retzlaff 3
+ 8-13 20 TD 1st and 10 on ASU20 (Q2 15:00) M.Honeycutt Jr. 4

8-14 1st and 15 on ASU33 (Q2 08:42) R.Retzlaff
+ 9-15 15 3rd and 16 on ASU34 (Q2 08:42) R.Retzlaff
+ 10-16 17 TD 1st and 10 on ASU17 (Q2 08:42) D.Taylor-Akins 2
+ 11-17 9 3rd and 15 on PACK36 (Q2 02:00) M.Honeycutt Jr. 3

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

McGuire, Cam
3 - 7 43% 37 yds 0TD 1INT 58.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 15 1st 2nd and 7 on PACK31 (Q3 14:54) A.Cook

1-2 1st and 10 on PACK46 (Q3 14:54) C.Rose
+ 2-3 14 1st and 15 on PACK20 (Q3 05:52) V.Smith
+ 3-4 8 1st 2nd and 1 on PACK34 (Q3 05:52) V.Smith 2

3-5 1st and 10 on PACK42 (Q3 05:52) M.Alsaffar
3-6 INT 2nd and 15 on ASU41 (Q3 04:37) Z.Rakowsky -2
3-7 3rd and 8 on PACK46 (Q4 12:47) J.Stoll -3

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

# Adams St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

42 L.Finney 4 3 7 0.0-0 2.0-3 1 - - - -
27 A.Henry 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
45 M.Tupou 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 1
31 Z.Ray 1 4 5 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
22 D.Taylor III 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
29 R.Taylor 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 D.Childress 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
51 B.George 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
5 J.Sparks 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
52 A.Frank 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 R.Meafua 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
58 J.Schwartz 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
97 S.Lewalker-Boise 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 B.Rodriguez 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 C.Williams 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
26 M.Smiley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 M.Reitan 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 A.Clouatre 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 N.Sill 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
99 E.Ventura 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
21 R.Rankin 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 27 26 53 0-0 4.0-4 1 1-0 1-0 2 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# CSU Pueblo Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

5 G.Seidenberger 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
15 J.Thao-Booth 3 3 6 1.0-12 1.5-14 - - - - -
51 S.Peter 3 2 5 1.0-18 1.5-21 - - - - -
33 S.Amponsah 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 P.Shaw 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 M.Sprague 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 K.Manning 2 1 3 1.0-7 1.0-7 - - - - 1
14 B.Torrie 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 1-42 1-5 - -
44 M.Lutu 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 J.Sampleton 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
24 K.Rullo 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
28 D.Jackson 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
13 A.Saleh 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
16 J.Gonzales 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-7 1 - - - -
21 M.Jamison 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
47 A.Alefosio 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
3 K.Mckaney, Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
91 A.Jordan 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 B.Wilson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 S.Nagbe, Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 M.Ellis-Keller 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
25 S.Williams V 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
29 T.Jordan 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-11 - -
31 N.Spivey, Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-64 - -
32 C.Daniels 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -

Totals 40 24 64 3-37 10.0-58 2 1-42 4-80 2 3



# CSU Pueblo Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
54 R.Jackson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
55 N.Sandy 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
60 O.Morgan 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
88 V.Smith 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-3 - - - - -
95 D.McCleveland 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - - -
2 C.Smith 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
12 J.Shaw 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
26 O.Welch 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 40 24 64 3-37 10.0-58 2 1-42 4-80 2 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

STARTERS

Adams St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 D.Dawkins
WR 3 B.Peebles
WR 4 G.Ribalta
RB 7 J.Wade
QB 11 G.Herberg
OL 55 M.Anum
OL 57 B.Brown
OL 62 A.Jacobsen
OL 75 C.Uniacke
OL 76 A.Felix
TE 89 P.Shreeve

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 5 J.Sparks
LB 8 B.Rodriguez
DB 13 X.Gutierrez
DB 22 D.Taylor III
DB 29 R.Taylor
LB 45 M.Tupou
DL 52 A.Frank
DL 91 D.Childress
DL 99 E.Ventura
DB 24 C.Williams
LB 31 Z.Ray

CSU Pueblo

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 4 R.Fuller
WR 6 Z.Rakowsky
WR 11 R.Retzlaff
WR 12 D.Taylor-Akins
RB 20 D.Cross
OL 52 P.Jarvis
OL 59 A.Braach
OL 72 J.Jones
OL 76 D.Prince II
OL 77 T.Ethridge
TE 81 S.Bozzi

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 1 P.Shaw
DE 2 C.Smith
CB 3 K.Mckaney, Jr.
LB 5 G.Seidenberger
DL 9 J.Sampleton
CB 12 J.Shaw
S 24 K.Rullo
CB 28 D.Jackson
LB 43 M.Sprague
DE 91 A.Jordan
DT 99 K.Manning

SUBSTITUTIONS

Adams St.:
27 A.Henry; 42 L.Finney; 6 R.Meafua; 18 D.Williams; 21 R.Rankin; 23
K.Pahio; 26 M.Smiley; 28 G.O'Brien; 33 B.Mhlanga; 34 E.Harris III; 35
M.Reitan; 37 G.McFarland; 44 A.Clouatre; 48 B.Biller; 49 Q.Pacheco;
51 B.George; 58 J.Schwartz; 83 S.Henry II; 90 N.Sill; 97 S.Lewalker-
Boise;

CSU Pueblo:
0 A.Cook; 10 B.Wilson; 10 M.Honeycutt Jr.; 11 S.Nagbe, Jr.; 13
A.Saleh; 13 R.Robinson; 14 B.Dorman; 14 B.Torrie; 15 J.Thao-Booth;
16 J.Gonzales; 18 C.McGuire; 19 M.Ellis-Keller; 21 M.Jamison; 22
R.Patton; 25 S.Williams V; 26 O.Welch; 29 T.Jordan; 31 N.Spivey, Jr.;
32 C.Daniels; 33 S.Amponsah; 34 M.Alsaffar; 39 J.Stoll; 40 J.Smith;
44 M.Lutu; 45 C.Rose; 46 E.Lyons; 47 A.Alefosio; 49 R.Baker; 51
S.Peter; 54 R.Jackson; 55 N.Sandy; 60 O.Morgan; 88 V.Smith; 90
C.Shirley; 95 D.McCleveland;

DID NOT PLAY

Adams St.:
00 Lowman, Jaquan; 00 Shaw, Seth; 00 Bell, Brandyn; 00 Winston,
JaiVyence; 00 Reynolds, Lincoln; 00 Tischler, Michael; 00 Doellefeld,
Christian; 00 Ramsey, Damarian; 2 Johnson, Makhi; 10 Moss, Seth;
12 Neustadter, Montana; 15 Holly, Benjamin; 16 Lewis, Jett; 17 Smith,
Tyson; 19 Merrida, Ahmare; 20 Mendez, Nicolas; 32 Roberts, Bettis;
36 Harrison, Cooper; 39 Islas, Andrew; 41 Robertson, Theron; 43
Riehle, Chase; 46 Madrid, Kaden; 47 Littlejohn, Trent; 50 Arellanes,
Link; 53 Everett, Keden; 54 Williams Jr, Quincy; 56 Shields, Aiden; 59
Griffin, Tyler; 61 Plummer, Wade; 63 Henry, David; 66 Emmonds,
Carter; 67 Garcia, Victor; 69 Basky, Ethan; 70 Guerra, Luis; 71 Driver-
Wilburn, Christopher; 72 Mogg, Logan; 73 Pacheco, Frankie; 77
Tilton, Wyatt; 78 Laxson, Connor; 79 Mumbauer, Roman; 80
Kitzmiller, Liam; 82 Johnson-Cooper, Demarea; 85 Bird, Ethan; 86
Barbary, Zackury; 87 Orozco, Damian; 93 Packebush, Harper; 94
Terrazas, Richard; 95 Romero Garcia, Marino; 98 Field-Gordon,
Lukas Keeghan;

CSU Pueblo:
7 Martinez, Kiahn; 8 Dvorak, Tyler; 15 Nelson, Chase; 17 Boyd,
Bryce; 17 Knutson, Jaxson; 23 Curtis, Kellen; 27 Noga, Patrick; 30
Jackson, Kemon; 35 Tillman, Cedric; 36 Gatewood, Jordan; 37 Moore
III, Donald; 38 Mills, Cedric; 41 Dillaha, Terrell; 42 McElroy, Gannon;
48 Feibush, Matthew; 53 Dabovich, Vlad; 56 Thorp, Carter; 57 Ortiz,
Ian; 58 Bojorquez, Christopher; 63 Newberry-Jones, Christian; 65
Markham, Zachary; 66 James, Evin; 68 Warren, Slater; 69
Henderson, Daymari; 71 Sale, Aisea; 73 Johnston, Odin; 74
Redmond, Kam; 75 Dhillon, Devin; 80 Gravagno, Nate; 82 Evans,
Braylon; 83 Conway, Sean; 84 Wallace, JaMontae; 85 White, Titus;
86 Martin, Darian; 87 Garcia, Joshua; 89 Cesario-Scott, Dominic; 92
Harner, Caleb; 96 Odelami, Samuel; 98 Sexton, Garrett;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ASU 1st ASU25 15:00 KO ASU33 12:44 PUNT 3 - 8 2:16
ASU 1st ASU25 11:39 KO ASU34 08:17 PUNT 6 - 9 3:22
ASU 1st ASU25 05:41 KO ASU42 05:08 FUMB 2 - 17 0:33
ASU 1st ASU25 05:08 KO PACK41 01:49 INT 6 - 34 3:19
ASU 2nd ASU12 14:49 KO ASU18 12:34 PUNT 3 - 6 2:15
ASU 2nd ASU5 12:30 KO ASU5 11:07 INT 3 - 0 1:23
ASU 2nd ASU25 11:07 KO ASU28 08:42 DOWNS 4 - 3 2:25
ASU 2nd ASU11 07:05 KO ASU1 04:41 PUNT 3 - -10 2:24
ASU 2nd PACK44 04:34 FUMB PACK41 02:49 DOWNS 4 - 3 1:45
ASU 2nd ASU27 00:08 PUNT ASU27 0:00 HALF 1 - 0 0:08
ASU 3rd ASU25 10:36 KO PACK0 05:52 *TD 7 - 75 4:44
ASU 3rd ASU24 04:00 INT ASU29 14:47 INT 6 - 5 4:13
ASU 4th ASU25 14:38 KO ASU8 12:47 PUNT 3 - -17 1:51
ASU 4th ASU20 10:33 PUNT PACK16 06:37 FGA 9 - 64 3:56
ASU 4th ASU47 03:01 DOWNS PACK8 00:56 INT 6 - 45 2:05

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Adams St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 9:30 10:29 8:44 8:05 19:59 16:49 36:48
3rd down conversions 1-3 0-5 2-3 1-4 1-8 3-7 4-15
4th down conversions 0-0 0-2 1-1 0-0 0-2 1-1 1-3

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
PACK 1st PACK25 12:44 PUNT ASU0 11:39 *TD 4 - 75 1:05
PACK 1st PACK32 08:17 PUNT ASU14 05:41 *FG 9 - 54 2:36
PACK 1st PACK28 01:49 INT ASU0 14:54 *TD 6 - 72 1:55
PACK 2nd ASU28 08:42 DOWNS ASU0 07:05 *TD 5 - 28 1:37
PACK 2nd PACK42 04:41 PUNT PACK44 04:34 FUMB 1 - 2 0:07
PACK 2nd PACK41 02:49 DOWNS PACK45 00:08 PUNT 3 - 4 2:41
PACK 3rd PACK15 14:54 KO ASU34 10:36 *FG 11 - 51 4:18
PACK 3rd PACK25 05:52 KO ASU41 04:00 INT 6 - 34 1:52
PACK 4th PACK41 14:47 INT ASU0 14:38 *TD 1 - 59 0:09
PACK 4th PACK44 12:47 PUNT PACK41 10:33 PUNT 3 - -3 2:14
PACK 4th PACK20 06:37 FGA ASU47 03:01 DOWNS 7 - 33 3:36
PACK 4th ASU34 01:27 INT ASU36 0:00 HALF 2 - -2 1:27

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
CSU Pueblo Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 5:30 4:31 6:10 6:55 10:01 13:05 23:12
3rd down conversions 2-3 0-2 1-2 0-2 2-5 1-4 3-9
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-1 1-1 0-1 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
ASU 1st ASU25 15:00 KO ASU33 12:44 PUNT 3 - 8 2:16
PACK 1st PACK25 12:44 PUNT ASU0 11:39 *TD 4 - 75 1:05
ASU 1st ASU25 11:39 KO ASU34 08:17 PUNT 6 - 9 3:22
PACK 1st PACK32 08:17 PUNT ASU14 05:41 *FG 9 - 54 2:36
ASU 1st ASU25 05:41 KO ASU42 05:08 FUMB 2 - 17 0:33
ASU 1st ASU25 05:08 KO PACK41 01:49 INT 6 - 34 3:19
PACK 1st PACK28 01:49 INT ASU0 14:54 *TD 6 - 72 1:55
ASU 2nd ASU12 14:49 KO ASU18 12:34 PUNT 3 - 6 2:15
ASU 2nd ASU5 12:30 KO ASU5 11:07 INT 3 - 0 1:23
ASU 2nd ASU25 11:07 KO ASU28 08:42 DOWNS 4 - 3 2:25
PACK 2nd ASU28 08:42 DOWNS ASU0 07:05 *TD 5 - 28 1:37
ASU 2nd ASU11 07:05 KO ASU1 04:41 PUNT 3 - -10 2:24
PACK 2nd PACK42 04:41 PUNT PACK44 04:34 FUMB 1 - 2 0:07
ASU 2nd PACK44 04:34 FUMB PACK41 02:49 DOWNS 4 - 3 1:45
PACK 2nd PACK41 02:49 DOWNS PACK45 00:08 PUNT 3 - 4 2:41
ASU 2nd ASU27 00:08 PUNT ASU27 0:00 HALF 1 - 0 0:08
PACK 3rd PACK15 14:54 KO ASU34 10:36 *FG 11 - 51 4:18
ASU 3rd ASU25 10:36 KO PACK0 05:52 *TD 7 - 75 4:44
PACK 3rd PACK25 05:52 KO ASU41 04:00 INT 6 - 34 1:52
ASU 3rd ASU24 04:00 INT ASU29 14:47 INT 6 - 5 4:13
PACK 4th PACK41 14:47 INT ASU0 14:38 *TD 1 - 59 0:09
ASU 4th ASU25 14:38 KO ASU8 12:47 PUNT 3 - -17 1:51
PACK 4th PACK44 12:47 PUNT PACK41 10:33 PUNT 3 - -3 2:14
ASU 4th ASU20 10:33 PUNT PACK16 06:37 FGA 9 - 64 3:56
PACK 4th PACK20 06:37 FGA ASU47 03:01 DOWNS 7 - 33 3:36
ASU 4th ASU47 03:01 DOWNS PACK8 00:56 INT 6 - 45 2:05
PACK 4th ASU34 01:27 INT ASU36 0:00 HALF 2 - -2 1:27



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
CSU Pueblo won the toss and has deferred to the second half. ASU will receive and PACK will defend the north goal.

LYONS, Evan kickoff 65 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

ASU drive start at 15:00
1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush to the right for no gain to the ASU25 (SEIDENBERGER, Gary), out of

bounds.
2-10 ASU25 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the ASU32 (SHAW, Peyton).
3-3 ASU32 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU33 (SHAW, Peyton;JORDAN, A.J.).
4-2 ASU33 BILLER, Braden punt 42 yards to the PACK25 downed by ROBERTS, Bettis, clock 12:44. [12:44]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 2:16

PACK drive start at 12:44
1-10 PACK25 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie caught at the PACK37

and advanced to the PACK38 (TAYLOR, Roscoe), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PACK38 [NHSG] CROSS, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK48 (HENRY, Anthony), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PACK48 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass short to the right incomplete intended for CROSS, Devin broken up by RANKIN,

Rasheed at the ASU48.
2-10 PACK48 [NHSG] CROSS, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 52 yards to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

PACK, clock 11:39 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:39]
R

0-0 ASU3 SMITH, Jackson PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 7
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 75 yards, 1:05

LYONS, Evan kickoff 65 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU0, Touchback , clock 11:39.

ASU drive start at 11:39
1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] DAWKINS, Devin rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU26 (JACKSON, Dre'Monti).
2-9 ASU26 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the right incomplete intended for WADE, Jaysn thrown to the ASU26; QB

hurried by SMITH, Cameron.
3-9 ASU26 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass short to the left complete for 10 yards to DAWKINS, Devin caught at the ASU30

and advanced to the ASU36 (TORRIE, Bryson), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ASU36 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the ASU34 (RULLO, Kahden), out of
bounds.

2-12 ASU34 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush up the middle for no gain to the ASU34 (SEIDENBERGER, Gary).
3-12 ASU34 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass deep to the left incomplete intended for RIBALTA, Geovonni thrown to the

PACK40; QB hurried by MANNING, Kaleb.
4-12 ASU34 BILLER, Braden punt 34 yards to the PACK32 out of bounds, clock 08:17. [08:17]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 9 yards, 3:22

PACK drive start at 08:17
1-10 PACK32 [NHSG] CROSS, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the PACK41 (HENRY, Anthony;FRANK, Asher).
2-1 PACK41 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left complete for 10 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie caught at the PACK50 and

advanced to the ASU49 (TAYLOR III, Dervin), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ASU49 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the right complete for 4 yards to TAYLOR-AKINS, Dedrek caught at the PACK50
and advanced to the ASU45 (SPARKS, Joshua;TAYLOR, Roscoe).

2-6 ASU45 FULLER, Roman pass short to the left complete for 0 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie caught at the ASU40 and
advanced to the ASU45, clock 06:47. PENALTY PACK Ineligible Receiver Downfield on Pass on JAMES, Evin
enforced 5 yards from the ASU45 to the PACK50 [NHSG]. [06:47]

2-11 ASU50 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left incomplete intended for RAKOWSKY, Zack thrown to the ASU40; QB
hurried by TUPOU, Mafileo.

3-11 ASU50 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass deep to the left complete for 35 yards to HONEYCUTT JR., Marcellus to the ASU15
(TAYLOR III, Dervin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 ASU15 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the ASU14 (TUPOU, Mafileo).
2-9 ASU14 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the right incomplete intended for RETZLAFF, Reggie thrown to the ASU1.



3-9 ASU14 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left incomplete intended for TAYLOR-AKINS, Dedrek.
4-9 ASU14 SMITH, Jackson field goal attempt from 31 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at ASU21], clock 05:41. [05:41]

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 10
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 54 yards, 2:36

LYONS, Evan kickoff 65 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU0, Touchback , clock 05:41.

ASU drive start at 05:41
1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] MCFARLAND, Gabriel rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the ASU35 (SHAW,

Peyton;AMPONSAH, Sam), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 ASU35 [NHSG] MCFARLAND, Gabriel rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards, MCFARLAND, Gabriel fumbled at
ASU42 forced by TORRIE, Bryson, recovered by PACK TORRIE, Bryson at the ASU42, returned 42 yards to
the ASU0, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 05:08 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:08]

0-0 ASU3 SMITH, Jackson PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 17
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 17 yards, 0:33

LYONS, Evan kickoff 65 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU0, Touchback , clock 05:08.

ASU drive start at 05:08
1-10 ASU25 HERBERG, Gavin pass short to the left complete for 37 yards to DAWKINS, Devin caught at the ASU30 and

advanced to the PACK38 (SALEH, Adam). PENALTY Before the snap, ASU Illegal Substitution enforced 5 yards
from the ASU25 to the ASU20. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-15 ASU20 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU22 (SEIDENBERGER,
Gary;AMPONSAH, Sam).

2-13 ASU22 PENALTY Before the snap, ASU Delay Of Game on HERBERG, Gavin enforced 5 yards from the ASU22 to the
ASU17.

2-18 ASU17 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass short to the right incomplete intended for DAWKINS, Devin thrown to the ASU20.
PENALTY PACK Roughing the Passer on JORDAN, A.J. enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the ASU17
to the ASU32 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 ASU32 [NHSG] HARRIS III, Elijah rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the ASU39 (SEIDENBERGER, Gary;THAO-
BOOTH, Jaylen).

2-3 ASU39 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the right complete for 6 yards to SHREEVE, Parker caught at the ASU39 and
advanced to the ASU45 (SALEH, Adam), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 ASU45 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass short to the left complete for 14 yards to DAWKINS, Devin caught at the PACK50
and advanced to the PACK41 (JACKSON, Dre'Monti), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 PACK41 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the left intercepted by JACKSON, Dre'Monti at the PACK28 intended for
DAWKINS, Devin. Jackson return for 0 yards to the PACK28, End of Play, clock 01:49. [01:49]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 34 yards, 3:19

PACK drive start at 01:49
1-10 PACK28 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the PACK43 (HENRY, Anthony), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PACK43 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass deep to the right incomplete dropped by COOK, Andrew thrown to the ASU10.
2-10 PACK43 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie caught at the PACK45

and advanced to the PACK47 (TAYLOR III, Dervin).
3-6 PACK47 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left complete for 16 yards to TAYLOR-AKINS, Dedrek caught at the ASU42

and advanced to the ASU37 (WILLIAMS, Christopher), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 ASU37 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the right complete for 17 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie caught at the ASU23 and
advanced to the ASU20 (TAYLOR III, Dervin), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]

P

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 17

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Adams St. 0 9:30 1 3 1 5 1-3 0-0 10-33 3-7-1-30 2-10
CSU Pueblo 17 5:30 3 5 0 8 2-3 0-0 5-87 7-12-0-99 2-20



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ASU PACK
Score 0 17
FIRST DOWNS 5 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-33 5-87
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 30 99
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-1 12-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-63 17-186
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-42
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-38.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-10 2-20
Possession Time 9:30 5:30
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Adams St. CSU Pueblo

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
G.McFarland 2 17 0 17 1 8.5 10
J.Wade 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Patton 2 16 0 16 0 8 15
D.Cross 3 71 0 71 1 23.7 52

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Herberg 3-7-1 30 0 14 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Fuller 7-12-0 99 0 35 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Dawkins 2 24 0 4 14
G.Ribalta 0 0 0 1
J.Wade 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
R.Retzlaff 4 44 0 5 17
M.Honeycutt Jr. 1 35 0 1 35
D.Taylor-Akins 2 20 0 3 16

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Biller 2 76 38.0 42 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Taylor III 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
A.Henry 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Taylor 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Tupou 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sparks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Frank 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Seidenberger 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
P.Shaw 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Jackson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Torrie 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Rullo 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
A.Saleh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Amponsah 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Jordan 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:39 PACK - D.Cross 52 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Smith) , 4-75 1:05 -7
1st 05:41 PACK - J.Smith 31 yd FG , 9-54 2:36 0-10
1st 05:08 PACK - B.Torrie 42 yd TD FUMB (KICK by J.Smith) , -17



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 ASU20 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left complete for 20 yards to HONEYCUTT JR., Marcellus to the ASU0,

1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 14:54 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:54]
P

0-0 ASU3 SMITH, Jackson PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 24

LYONS, Evan kickoff 56 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU9, PAHIO, Kahekili returned 13 yards to the ASU22 (THAO-BOOTH,
Jaylen), clock 14:49. PENALTY ASU Holding on HENRY, Anthony enforced 10 yards from the end of the play at the ASU22 to the
ASU12.

ASU drive start at 14:49
1-10 ASU12 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU14 (RULLO, Kahden).
2-8 ASU14 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU16 (SPRAGUE, Miles).
3-6 ASU16 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU18 (LUTU, Micah;SPRAGUE,

Miles).
4-4 ASU18 BILLER, Braden punt 47 yards to the PACK35, ROBINSON, Reece returned 65 yards to the ASU0,

TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 12:34 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:34]
0-0 ASU3 SMITH, Jackson PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 31
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 2:15

LYONS, Evan kickoff 60 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU5, returned by PAHIO, Kahekili. , End of Play, clock 12:30.

ASU drive start at 12:30
1-10 ASU5 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the ASU3 (THAO-BOOTH, Jaylen;SAMPLETON,

Jusiah).
2-12 ASU3 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU5 (MANNING, Kaleb;SAMPLETON,

Jusiah).
3-10 ASU5 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass up the middle intercepted by TORRIE, Bryson at the ASU5 intended for

SHREEVE, Parker. Torrie return for 5 yards to the ASU0, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 11:07 (Scoring play
confirmed). [11:07]

0-0 ASU3 SMITH, Jackson PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 38
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 1:23

LYONS, Evan kickoff 62 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU3, fair catch by TAYLOR, Roscoe , clock 11:07.

ASU drive start at 11:07
1-10 ASU25 DAWKINS, Devin rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the ASU31 (SEIDENBERGER, Gary;WILSON, Ben).

PENALTY ASU Unsportsmanlike Conduct on RIBALTA, Geovonni enforced half the distance from the goal, 12
yards from the ASU25 to the ASU13 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-22 ASU13 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU17 (THAO-BOOTH,
Jaylen).

2-18 ASU17 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the right complete for 4 yards to RIBALTA, Geovonni caught at the ASU17 and
advanced to the ASU21 (MCKANEY, JR., Keith).

3-14 ASU21 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the left complete for 10 yards to RIBALTA, Geovonni caught at the ASU30 and
advanced to the ASU31 (WILSON, Ben). [08:50]

4-4 V31 Timeout Adams St., clock 08:50. [08:50]
4-4 ASU31 [NHSG] TUPOU, Mafileo rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the ASU28 (SMITH, Verlis;PETER, Shallum); ASU

turnover on downs, clock 08:42. [08:42]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 3 yards, 2:25

PACK drive start at 08:42



1-10 ASU28 PENALTY Before the snap, PACK False Start on PRINCE II, Domingo enforced 5 yards from the ASU28 to the
ASU33.

1-15 ASU33 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left incomplete intended for RETZLAFF, Reggie.
2-15 ASU33 [NHSG] CROSS, Devin rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard, CROSS, Devin fumbled at ASU30 forced by

FINNEY, Liam, recovered by PACK CROSS, Devin at the ASU34 to the ASU34, End of Play.
3-16 ASU34 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the right complete for 15 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie to the ASU19 (SPARKS,

Joshua), out of bounds.
4-1 ASU19 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU17 (LEWALKER-BOISE, Seth),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 ASU17 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to TAYLOR-AKINS, Dedrek caught at the
ASU2 and advanced to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 07:05 (Scoring play confirmed).
[07:05]

P

0-0 ASU3 SMITH, Jackson PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 45
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 28 yards, 1:37

LYONS, Evan kickoff 54 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU11, returned by TAYLOR, Roscoe. , End of Play, clock 07:05.

ASU drive start at 07:05
1-10 ASU11 [NHSG] HENRY II, Steven rush to the right for a loss of 7 yards, HENRY II, Steven fumbled at ASU4 forced by

GONZALES, Johnathan out of bounds to the ASU4.
2-17 ASU4 [NHSG] MHLANGA, Brycen rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU8 (TORRIE, Bryson;JAMISON,

Maliek).
3-13 ASU8 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the ASU1 (MANNING, Kaleb).
4-20 ASU1 BILLER, Braden punt 65 yards to the PACK34, ROBINSON, Reece returned 8 yards to the PACK42 (FINNEY,

Liam;RAY, Zachary), clock 04:41. [04:41]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -10 yards, 2:24

PACK drive start at 04:41
1-10 PACK42 [NHSG] QB Keeper FULLER, Roman rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards, FULLER, Roman fumbled at

PACK44 , recovered by ASU VENTURA, Emil at the PACK44 to the PACK44, End of Play, clock 04:34. [04:34]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 2 yards, 0:07

ASU drive start at 04:34
1-10 PACK44 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the PACK43 (MANNING, Kaleb).
2-9 PACK43 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PACK41 (SPRAGUE, Miles;THAO-BOOTH,

Jaylen).
3-7 PACK41 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass deep to the right incomplete intended for DAWKINS, Devin broken up by SHAW,

Jaylen at the PACK20; QB hurried by SEIDENBERGER, Gary.
4-7 PACK41 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass deep to the left incomplete intended for RIBALTA, Geovonni broken up by

WELCH, Oliver at the PACK10; ASU turnover on downs, clock 02:49. [02:49]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 3 yards, 1:45

PACK drive start at 02:49
1-10 PACK41 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the PACK48 (TUPOU, Mafileo).
2-3 PACK48 PENALTY Before the snap, PACK False Start on PRINCE II, Domingo enforced 5 yards from the PACK48 to the

PACK43. [02:00]
2-8 H43 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-8 PACK43 FULLER, Roman pass short to the left complete for 28 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie caught at the PACK44 and

advanced to the ASU29 (TAYLOR, Roscoe). PENALTY PACK Holding on JONES, Jaiden enforced 10 yards from
the PACK43 to the PACK33 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

2-18 PACK33 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the PACK36 (RAY, Zachary;TUPOU,
Mafileo).

3-15 PACK36 [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to HONEYCUTT JR., Marcellus to the PACK45
(TAYLOR, Roscoe).

4-6 PACK45 BAKER, Regan punt 28 yards to the ASU27 downed by GONZALES, Johnathan, clock 00:08. [00:08]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 2:41

ASU drive start at 00:08
1-10 ASU27 [NHSG] TEAM rush up the middle for no gain to the ASU27 (SEIDENBERGER, Gary), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 0 yards, 0:08



- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 45

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Adams St. 0 10:29 0 0 0 0 0-5 0-2 13-0 2-5-1-14 2-22
CSU Pueblo 28 4:31 1 2 0 3 0-2 1-1 5-13 4-5-0-61 3-20



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ASU PACK
Score 0 45
FIRST DOWNS 5 11
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 23-33 10-100
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 44 160
Passes Att-Comp-Int 12-5-2 17-11-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 35-77 27-260
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-42
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-73
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-13 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-5
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-38.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 2-1
Penalties-Yards 4-32 5-40
Possession Time 19:59 10:01
Third-Down Conversions 1-8 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-2 1-1

Adams St. CSU Pueblo

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
G.McFarland 2 17 0 17 1 10 8.5
J.Wade 7 10 -2 8 0 2 1.1
B.Mhlanga 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Patton 2 16 0 16 0 15 8
D.Cross 4 71 -1 70 1 52 17.5
M.Alsaffar 3 12 0 12 0 7 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Herberg 5-12-2 37 1 14 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Fuller 11-17-0 160 2 35 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Dawkins 2 24 0 5 14
G.Ribalta 2 14 0 4 10
J.Wade 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
R.Retzlaff 5 59 0 7 17
M.Honeycutt Jr. 3 64 1 3 35
D.Taylor-Akins 3 37 1 4 17

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Biller 4 188 47.0 65 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Baker 1 28 28.0 28 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Robinson 2 73 1 65

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Pahio 2 13 0 13
R.Taylor 2 22 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Taylor III 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
A.Henry 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Taylor 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Tupou 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Sparks 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
L.Finney 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
C.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Ray 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Seidenberger 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thao-Booth 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
K.Manning 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
B.Torrie 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
P.Shaw 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Rullo 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
D.Jackson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Sprague 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:39 PACK - D.Cross 52 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Smith) , 4-75 1:05 -7
1st 05:41 PACK - J.Smith 31 yd FG , 9-54 2:36 0-10
1st 05:08 PACK - B.Torrie 42 yd TD FUMB (KICK by J.Smith) , -17
2nd 14:54 PACK - M.Honeycutt Jr. 20 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (KICK by J.Smith) , 6-72 1:55 -24
2nd 12:34 PACK - R.Robinson 65 yd TD PUNT (KICK by J.Smith) , -31
2nd 11:07 PACK - B.Torrie 5 yd TD INT (KICK by J.Smith) , -38
2nd 07:05 PACK - D.Taylor-Akins 17 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (KICK by J.Smith) , 5-28 1:37 -45



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ASU PACK
Score 0 28
FIRST DOWNS 0 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-0 5-13
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 14 61
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-2-1 5-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-14 10-74
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-73
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-13 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-5
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-56.0 1-28.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 2-1
Penalties-Yards 2-22 3-20
Possession Time 10:29 4:31
Third-Down Conversions 0-5 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-2 1-1

Adams St. CSU Pueblo

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Wade 5 7 -2 5 0 1 2
B.Mhlanga 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Cross 1 0 -1 -1 0 -1
M.Alsaffar 3 12 0 12 0 4 7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Herberg 2-5-1 7 1 10 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Fuller 4-5-0 61 2 20 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Dawkins 0 0 0 1
G.Ribalta 2 14 0 3 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
R.Retzlaff 1 15 0 2 15
M.Honeycutt Jr. 2 29 1 2 20
D.Taylor-Akins 1 17 1 1 17

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Biller 2 112 56.0 65 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Baker 1 28 28.0 28 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Robinson 2 73 1 65

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Pahio 2 13 0 13
R.Taylor 2 22 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Finney 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
M.Tupou 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Sparks 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Taylor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Ray 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Lewalker-Boise 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Thao-Booth 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
K.Manning 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
M.Sprague 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Mckaney, Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Seidenberger 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sampleton 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
K.Rullo 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:54 PACK - M.Honeycutt Jr. 20 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (KICK by J.Smith) , 6-72 1:55 -24
2nd 12:34 PACK - R.Robinson 65 yd TD PUNT (KICK by J.Smith) , -31
2nd 11:07 PACK - B.Torrie 5 yd TD INT (KICK by J.Smith) , -38
2nd 07:05 PACK - D.Taylor-Akins 17 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (KICK by J.Smith) , 5-28 1:37 -45



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

At the start of the second half, PACK will receive and ASU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

PACHECO, Quinton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the PACK0, JORDAN, Tre returned 15 yards to the PACK15 (FINNEY,
Liam), clock 14:54.

PACK drive start at 14:54
C.McGuire in at QB for PACK

1-10 PACK15 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the PACK16 (RODRIGUEZ,
Benjamin;CHILDRESS, Dominic).

2-9 PACK16 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the PACK23 (HENRY, Anthony;REITAN, Maxwell).
3-2 PACK23 MCGUIRE, Cam pass deep to the left incomplete intended for WALLACE, JaMontae thrown to the ASU40.

PENALTY ASU Offsides on LEWALKER-BOISE, Seth enforced 5 yards from the PACK23 to the PACK28 and
results in a 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 PACK28 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the PACK31 (GEORGE, Blake;SCHWARTZ,
Jason).

2-7 PACK31 [NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to COOK, Andrew caught at the PACK45 and
advanced to the PACK46 (HENRY, Anthony), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 PACK46 [NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass short to the right incomplete intended for ROSE, Colton thrown to the PACK48.
2-10 PACK46 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the PACK45 (RAY, Zachary;FINNEY, Liam).
3-11 PACK45 [NHSG] QB Keeper MCGUIRE, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the ASU40 (HENRY, Anthony), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 ASU40 PATTON, Russell rush to the right for a gain of 40 yards to the ASU0, TOUCHDOWN PACK, score nullified by
penalty, clock 11:42 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY PACK Holding on JOHNSTON, Odin enforced 10
yards from the ASU40 to the PACK50 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [11:42]

1-20 ASU50 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the ASU42 (FINNEY, Liam).
2-12 ASU42 [NHSG] QB Keeper MCGUIRE, Cam rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the ASU34 (TUPOU, Mafileo).
3-4 ASU34 [NHSG] QB Keeper MCGUIRE, Cam rush up the middle for no gain to the ASU34 (TUPOU, Mafileo).
4-4 ASU34 SMITH, Jackson field goal attempt from 51 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at ASU41], clock 10:36. [10:36]

ADAMS ST. 0, CSU PUEBLO 48
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 51 yards, 4:18

LYONS, Evan kickoff 59 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU6, fair catch by TAYLOR, Roscoe , clock 10:36.

ASU drive start at 10:36
1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the ASU33 (GONZALES,

Johnathan).
2-2 ASU33 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the left complete for 0 yards to DAWKINS, Devin caught at the ASU31 and

advanced to the ASU33 (SALEH, Adam).
3-2 ASU33 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass deep complete for 54 yards to RIBALTA, Geovonni caught at the PACK20 and

advanced to the PACK13, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PACK13 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for no gain to the PACK13 (AMPONSAH, Sam).
2-10 PACK13 [NHSG] DAWKINS, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the PACK10 (AMPONSAH, Sam).
3-7 PACK10 PENALTY Before the snap, ASU False Start on PEEBLES, Blaine enforced 5 yards from the PACK10 to the

PACK15.
3-12 PACK15 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the left complete for 8 yards to WADE, Jaysn to the PACK7 (PETER, Shallum).
4-4 PACK7 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass to the left complete for 7 yards to WADE, Jaysn caught at the PACK7 and

advanced to the PACK0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN ASU, clock 05:52 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:52]
P

0-0 PACK3 PACHECO, Quinton PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 7, CSU PUEBLO 48
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 75 yards, 4:44

PACHECO, Quinton kickoff 65 yards from the ASU35 to the PACK0, Touchback , clock 05:52.

PACK drive start at 05:52



1-10 PACK25 PENALTY Before the snap, PACK Illegal Snap on DABOVICH, Vlad enforced 5 yards from the PACK25 to the
PACK20.

1-15 PACK20 [NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass to the right complete for 14 yards to SMITH, Verlis caught at the PACK27 and
advanced to the PACK34 (TUPOU, Mafileo;MEAFUA, Ren).

2-1 PACK34 [NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass to the right complete for 8 yards to SMITH, Verlis to the PACK42, out of bounds,
1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 PACK42 [NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass to the left incomplete intended for ALSAFFAR, Moosah thrown to the PACK39.
2-10 PACK42 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the PACK49 (CHILDRESS,

Dominic;FRANK, Asher). PENALTY ASU Face mask on ARELLANES, Link enforced 15 yards from the end of the
play at the PACK49 to the ASU36 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 ASU36 PENALTY Before the snap, PACK False Start on SALE, Aisea enforced 5 yards from the ASU36 to the ASU41.
[04:37]

1-15 V41 Timeout CSU Pueblo, clock 04:37. [04:37]
1-15 ASU41 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for no gain to the ASU41 (FINNEY, Liam).
2-15 ASU41 [NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass deep to the right intercepted by MEAFUA, Ren at the ASU24 intended for

RAKOWSKY, Zack. Meafua return for 0 yards to the ASU24, End of Play, clock 04:00. [04:00]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 34 yards, 1:52

ASU drive start at 04:00
1-10 ASU24 HERBERG, Gavin pass to the right complete for 15 yards to PAHIO, Kahekili caught at the ASU35 and advanced to

the ASU39 (WILLIAMS V, Sir Churchill;WELCH, Oliver). PENALTY PACK Targeting on WILLIAMS V, Sir Churchill
enforced 15 yards from the ASU24 to the ASU39 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay
the down).

E

1-10 ASU39 [NHSG] QB Keeper HERBERG, Gavin rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the ASU44 (JAMISON, Maliek).
2-5 ASU44 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the ASU47 (PETER, Shallum;SANDY, Nate).
3-2 ASU47 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the PACK47 (PETER, Shallum), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PACK47 PENALTY Before the snap, ASU False Start on FELIX, Alejandro enforced 5 yards from the PACK47 to the ASU48.
1-15 ASU48 [NHSG] WADE, Jaysn rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the ASU46 (ALEFOSIO, Aiden). [01:02]
2-17 V46 Timeout Adams St., clock 01:02. [01:02]
2-17 ASU46 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the ASU34 (THAO-BOOTH, Jaylen).
3-29 ASU34 PENALTY Before the snap, ASU Delay Of Game on HERBERG, Gavin enforced 5 yards from the ASU34 to the

ASU29, clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: ADAMS ST. 7, CSU PUEBLO 48

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Adams St. 7 8:44 1 2 1 4 2-3 1-1 8-11 4-4-0-69 5-35
CSU Pueblo 3 6:10 1 2 2 5 1-2 0-0 10-48 3-6-1-37 4-35



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ASU PACK
Score 7 48
FIRST DOWNS 9 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 31-44 20-148
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 113 197
Passes Att-Comp-Int 16-9-2 23-14-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 47-157 43-345
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-0 1-42
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-73
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-13 1-15
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 2-5
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-38.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 2-1
Penalties-Yards 9-67 9-75
Possession Time 28:43 16:11
Third-Down Conversions 3-11 3-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-3 1-1

Adams St. CSU Pueblo

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
G.McFarland 2 17 0 17 1 10 8.5
J.Wade 11 19 -4 15 0 6 1.4
B.Mhlanga 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Patton 7 35 -1 34 0 15 4.9
D.Cross 4 71 -1 70 1 52 17.5
M.Alsaffar 5 19 0 19 0 7 3.8
C.McGuire 3 23 0 23 0 15 7.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Herberg 9-16-2 94 2 54 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
R.Fuller 11-17-0 160 2 35 0
C.McGuire 3-6-1 37 0 15 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
D.Dawkins 3 24 0 6 14
G.Ribalta 3 68 0 5 54
J.Wade 2 15 1 3 8

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
R.Retzlaff 5 59 0 7 17
M.Honeycutt Jr. 3 64 1 3 35
D.Taylor-Akins 3 37 1 4 17
V.Smith 2 22 0 2 14

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.Biller 4 188 47.0 65 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Baker 1 28 28.0 28 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Robinson 2 73 1 65

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Pahio 2 13 0 13
R.Taylor 3 41 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Jordan 1 15 0 15

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
A.Henry 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
L.Finney 4-2 5.0 0.0 2.0
M.Tupou 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
D.Taylor III 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
R.Taylor 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Sparks 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Ray 0-3 1.5 0.0 1.0
A.Frank 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Thao-Booth 3-3 4.5 1.0 2.0
G.Seidenberger 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
S.Amponsah 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Peter 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
K.Manning 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
B.Torrie 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
P.Shaw 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Rullo 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:39 PACK - D.Cross 52 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Smith) , 4-75 1:05 -7
1st 05:41 PACK - J.Smith 31 yd FG , 9-54 2:36 0-10
1st 05:08 PACK - B.Torrie 42 yd TD FUMB (KICK by J.Smith) , -17
2nd 14:54 PACK - M.Honeycutt Jr. 20 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (KICK by J.Smith) , 6-72 1:55 -24
2nd 12:34 PACK - R.Robinson 65 yd TD PUNT (KICK by J.Smith) , -31
2nd 11:07 PACK - B.Torrie 5 yd TD INT (KICK by J.Smith) , -38
2nd 07:05 PACK - D.Taylor-Akins 17 yd TD PASS from R.Fuller (KICK by J.Smith) , 5-28 1:37 -45



Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:36 PACK - J.Smith 51 yd FG , 11-51 4:18 0-48
3rd 05:52 ASU - J.Wade 7 yd TD PASS from G.Herberg (KICK by Q.Pacheco) , 7-75 4:44 7-48



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ASU PACK
Score 7 3
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-11 10-48
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 69 37
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-4-0 6-3-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-80 16-85
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-15
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-35 4-35
Possession Time 8:44 6:10
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Adams St. CSU Pueblo

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Wade 4 9 -2 7 0 1.8 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Patton 5 19 -1 18 0 3.6 8
M.Alsaffar 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 7
C.McGuire 3 23 0 23 0 7.7 15

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Herberg 4-4-0 57 1 54 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.McGuire 3-6-1 37 0 15 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Dawkins 1 0 0 1 0
G.Ribalta 1 54 0 1 54
J.Wade 2 15 1 2 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
V.Smith 2 22 0 2 14

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Taylor 1 19 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Jordan 1 15 0 15

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Finney 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
A.Henry 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Tupou 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
D.Childress 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Rodriguez 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Frank 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
R.Meafua 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Ray 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Peter 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Amponsah 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Saleh 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thao-Booth 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
J.Gonzales 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Jamison 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Alefosio 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
N.Sandy 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:36 PACK - J.Smith 51 yd FG , 11-51 4:18 0-48
3rd 05:52 ASU - J.Wade 7 yd TD PASS from G.Herberg (KICK by Q.Pacheco) , 7-75 4:44 7-48



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-34 ASU29 [NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass deep intercepted by JORDAN, Tre at the PACK30 intended for PAHIO, Kahekili.

Jordan return for 11 yards to the PACK41, out of bounds, clock 14:47. [14:47]

PACK drive start at 14:47
1-10 PACK41 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush for a gain of 59 yards to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock

14:38 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:38]
R

0-0 ASU3 SMITH, Jackson PAT kick attempt is good.

ADAMS ST. 7, CSU PUEBLO 55
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 59 yards, 0:09

SHIRLEY, Corbin kickoff 65 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU0, Touchback , clock 14:38.

ASU drive start at 14:38
D.Williams in at QB for ASU

1-10 ASU25 [NHSG] HARRIS III, Elijah rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the ASU22 (MCCLEVELAND, Davonte).
2-13 ASU22 [NHSG] MHLANGA, Brycen rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the ASU26 (LUTU, Micah).
3-9 ASU26 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn sacked for a loss of 0 yards at the ASU26 (PETER, Shallum). PENALTY ASU

Intentional Grounding on WILLIAMS, Daelyn enforced at the spot of the foul for resulting in a 18 yard sack loss to
the ASU8, penalty results in a loss of down; PETER, Shallum credited with a sack on the play.

4-27 ASU8 BILLER, Braden punt 48 yards to the PACK44, returned by COOK, Andrew., out of bounds, clock 12:47. [12:47]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -17 yards, 1:51

PACK drive start at 12:47
1-10 PACK44 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the ASU48 (RAY, Zachary).
2-2 ASU48 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the ASU49 (RAY, Zachary;GEORGE, Blake).
3-3 ASU49 ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the ASU46 (RODRIGUEZ, Benjamin). PENALTY PACK

Holding on JOHNSTON, Odin enforced 10 yards from the ASU49 to the PACK41 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down).

3-13 PACK41 QB Keeper MCGUIRE, Cam rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the PACK49 (MEAFUA, Ren). PENALTY ASU
Offsides on CHILDRESS, Dominic enforced 5 yards from the PACK41 to the PACK46 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay
the down).

3-8 PACK46 [NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass up the middle incomplete intended for STOLL, Jaden broken up by TUPOU, Mafileo
at the ASU40.

4-8 PACK46 PENALTY Before the snap, PACK Delay Of Game on MCGUIRE, Cam enforced 5 yards from the PACK46 to the
PACK41.

4-13 PACK41 BAKER, Regan punt 58 yards to the ASU1, DAWKINS, Devin returned 19 yards to the ASU20 (MORGAN, Owen),
out of bounds, clock 10:33. [10:33]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, -3 yards, 2:14

ASU drive start at 10:33
1-10 ASU20 [NHSG] MHLANGA, Brycen rush to the right for no gain to the ASU20 (WILLIAMS V, Sir Churchill).
2-10 ASU20 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass deep to the right complete for 30 yards to PEEBLES, Blaine to the PACK50, out

of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 PACK50 [NHSG] HENRY II, Steven rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the PACK49 (ELLIS-KELLER, Malik).
2-9 PACK49 [NHSG] MHLANGA, Brycen rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the PACK46 (JACKSON, Rashard).
3-6 PACK46 [NHSG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Daelyn rush up the middle for a gain of 29 yards to the PACK17 (JORDAN, Tre),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 PACK17 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass to the left complete for -2 yards to HENRY II, Steven caught at the PACK21 and
advanced to the PACK19 (DANIELS, Carter).

2-12 PACK19 [NHSG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Daelyn rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the PACK16 (LUTU, Micah).
3-9 PACK16 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass to the right incomplete intended for PEEBLES, Blaine (After challenge review,

play stands as called on the field).
4-9 PACK16 PACHECO, Quinton field goal attempt from 33 yards NO GOOD (wide right) [kick was spotted at PACK23], clock

06:37. [06:37]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 64 yards, 3:56



PACK drive start at 06:37
1-10 PACK20 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the PACK25 (CHILDRESS,

Dominic;SCHWARTZ, Jason).
2-5 PACK25 [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK35 (MEAFUA, Ren), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 PACK35 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK45 (GEORGE, Blake), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 PACK45 [NHSG] DORMAN, Brayden rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the PACK47 (CLOUATRE, Anthony).
2-8 PACK47 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the ASU46 (SMILEY, Mason).
3-1 ASU46 [NHSG] DORMAN, Brayden rush up the middle for no gain to the ASU46 (LEWALKER-BOISE, Seth).

B.Dorman in at QB for PACK
4-1 ASU46 [NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the ASU47 (SILL, Nicholas;FINNEY, Liam);

PACK turnover on downs, clock 03:01. [03:01]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 33 yards, 3:36

ASU drive start at 03:01
1-10 ASU47 [NHSG] RANKIN, Rasheed rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the ASU49 (ALEFOSIO, Aiden).
2-8 ASU49 PENALTY PACK Unsportsmanlike Conduct enforced 15 yards from the ASU49 to the PACK36 and results in

automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG].
E

1-10 PACK36 [NHSG] O'BRIEN, Garrett rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the PACK32 (SPIVEY, JR., Nathan;NAGBE, JR.,
Stephen). [02:00]

2-6 H32 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-6 PACK32 [NHSG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Daelyn rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK22, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 PACK22 [NHSG] O'BRIEN, Garrett rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the PACK21 (SEIDENBERGER, Gary).
2-9 PACK21 PENALTY PACK Unsportsmanlike Conduct on ALEFOSIO, Aiden enforced half the distance from the goal, 3 yards

from the PACK6 to the PACK3 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG].
E

1-3 PACK3 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass to the right complete for 3 yards to O'BRIEN, Garrett to the PACK0,
TOUCHDOWN ASU, score nullified by penalty, clock 01:03 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY ASU
Illegal Forward Pass on WILLIAMS, Daelyn enforced 5 yards from the PACK6 to the PACK11, penalty results in a
loss of down, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, -3 yards credited to passer and receiver on the play.
[01:03]

2-8 PACK8 [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass to the right intercepted by SPIVEY, JR., Nathan at the PACK2 intended for
O'BRIEN, Garrett. Spivey, Jr. return for 64 yards to the ASU34, out of bounds, clock 00:56. [00:56]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 45 yards, 2:05

PACK drive start at 01:27
1-10 ASU34 [NHSG] Kneel down by TEAM at ASU35 (team loss of 1).
2-11 ASU35 [NHSG] Kneel down by TEAM at ASU36 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 2 plays, -2 yards, 1:27

2-11 ASU36 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: ADAMS ST. 7, CSU PUEBLO 55

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Adams St. 0 8:05 2 1 2 5 1-4 0-0 12-36 3-6-2-25 3-10
CSU Pueblo 7 6:55 3 0 0 3 0-2 0-1 12-97 0-1-0-0 4-33



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

ASU PACK
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-36 12-97
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 25 0
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-3-2 1-0-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-61 13-97
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-19 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-75
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-48.0 1-58.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-10 4-33
Possession Time 8:05 6:55
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 0-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-1

Adams St. CSU Pueblo

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Williams 3 42 0 42 0 14 29
B.Mhlanga 3 7 0 7 0 2.3 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Patton 3 74 0 74 1 24.7 59
M.Alsaffar 5 25 -2 23 0 4.6 10

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
G.Herberg 0-1-1 0 0 0
D.Williams 3-5-1 7 0 30 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.McGuire 0-1-0 0 0 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
B.Peebles 1 30 0 2 30

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.Biller 1 48 48.0 48 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Baker 1 58 58.0 58 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Dawkins 1 19 0 19

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Z.Ray 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
B.George 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
R.Meafua 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Smiley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Clouatre 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Lewalker-Boise 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Finney 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0
D.Childress 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Lutu 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Seidenberger 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Ellis-Keller 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Williams V 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Jordan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Daniels 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
A.Alefosio 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Peter 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 14:38 PACK - R.Patton 59 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Smith) , 1-59 0:09 7-55



Adams St. Explosive Plays
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

Adams St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
2 Plays for 84 total yards (86% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
54 3 3rd and 2 on ASU33

[NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass deep complete for 54 yards to RIBALTA, Geovonni caught at the PACK20 and advanced to the PACK13, End of Play, 1ST
DOWN.

30 4 2nd and 10 on ASU20
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass deep to the right complete for 30 yards to PEEBLES, Blaine to the PACK50, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 49 total yards (61% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
29 4 3rd and 6 on PACK46

[NHSG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Daelyn rush up the middle for a gain of 29 yards to the PACK17 (JORDAN, Tre), 1ST DOWN.
10 1 1st and 10 on ASU25

[NHSG] MCFARLAND, Gabriel rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the ASU35 (SHAW, Peyton;AMPONSAH, Sam), 1ST DOWN.
10 4 2nd and 6 on PACK32

[NHSG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Daelyn rush to the right for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK22, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
4 Plays for 197 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
54 3 3rd and 2 on ASU33

[NHSG] HERBERG, Gavin pass deep complete for 54 yards to RIBALTA, Geovonni caught at the PACK20 and advanced to the PACK13, End of Play, 1ST
DOWN.

30 4 2nd and 10 on ASU20
[NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass deep to the right complete for 30 yards to PEEBLES, Blaine to the PACK50, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

29 4 3rd and 6 on PACK46
[NHSG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Daelyn rush up the middle for a gain of 29 yards to the PACK17 (JORDAN, Tre), 1ST DOWN.

22 2 0th and 0 on PACK35
(11:07) LYONS, Evan kickoff 62 yards from the PACK35 to the ASU3, fair catch by TAYLOR, Roscoe , clock 11:07.



CSU Pueblo Explosive Plays
Adams St. vs. CSU Pueblo (Final)
09/27/2025 at Pueblo, Colorado

CSU Pueblo

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
7 Plays for 135 total yards (87% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
35 1 3rd and 11 on ASU50

[NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass deep to the left complete for 35 yards to HONEYCUTT JR., Marcellus to the ASU15 (TAYLOR III, Dervin), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN.

20 2 1st and 10 on ASU20
(14:54) [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left complete for 20 yards to HONEYCUTT JR., Marcellus to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
PACK, clock 14:54 (Scoring play confirmed).

17 1 1st and 10 on ASU37
(00:00) [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the right complete for 17 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie caught at the ASU23 and advanced to the ASU20 (TAYLOR
III, Dervin), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.

17 2 1st and 10 on ASU17
(07:05) [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to TAYLOR-AKINS, Dedrek caught at the ASU2 and advanced to the
ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 07:05 (Scoring play confirmed).

16 1 3rd and 6 on PACK47
[NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left complete for 16 yards to TAYLOR-AKINS, Dedrek caught at the ASU42 and advanced to the ASU37 (WILLIAMS,
Christopher), 1ST DOWN.

15 2 3rd and 16 on ASU34
[NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the right complete for 15 yards to RETZLAFF, Reggie to the ASU19 (SPARKS, Joshua), out of bounds.

15 3 2nd and 7 on PACK31
[NHSG] MCGUIRE, Cam pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to COOK, Andrew caught at the PACK45 and advanced to the PACK46 (HENRY,
Anthony), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
7 Plays for 171 total yards (70% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
59 4 1st and 10 on PACK41

(14:38) [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush for a gain of 59 yards to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 14:38 (Scoring play confirmed).
52 1 2nd and 10 on PACK48

(11:39) [NHSG] CROSS, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 52 yards to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 11:39 (Scoring play
confirmed).

15 1 1st and 10 on PACK28
[NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the PACK43 (HENRY, Anthony), 1ST DOWN.

15 3 3rd and 11 on PACK45
[NHSG] QB Keeper MCGUIRE, Cam rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the ASU40 (HENRY, Anthony), 1ST DOWN.

10 1 1st and 10 on PACK38
[NHSG] CROSS, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK48 (HENRY, Anthony), 1ST DOWN.

10 4 2nd and 5 on PACK25
[NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK35 (MEAFUA, Ren), 1ST DOWN.

10 4 1st and 10 on PACK35
[NHSG] ALSAFFAR, Moosah rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the PACK45 (GEORGE, Blake), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 391 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
7 1 1st and 10 on ASU35

(05:08) [NHSG] MCFARLAND, Gabriel rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards, MCFARLAND, Gabriel fumbled at ASU42 forced by TORRIE,
Bryson, recovered by PACK TORRIE, Bryson at the ASU42, returned 42 yards to the ASU0, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 05:08 (Scoring play
confirmed).

65 2 4th and 4 on ASU18
(12:34) BILLER, Braden punt 47 yards to the PACK35, ROBINSON, Reece returned 65 yards to the ASU0, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 12:34
(Scoring play confirmed).

64 4 2nd and 8 on PACK8
(00:56) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Daelyn pass to the right intercepted by SPIVEY, JR., Nathan at the PACK2 intended for O'BRIEN, Garrett. Spivey, Jr. return for
64 yards to the ASU34, out of bounds, clock 00:56.

59 4 1st and 10 on PACK41
(14:38) [NHSG] PATTON, Russell rush for a gain of 59 yards to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 14:38 (Scoring play confirmed).

52 1 2nd and 10 on PACK48
(11:39) [NHSG] CROSS, Devin rush up the middle for a gain of 52 yards to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN PACK, clock 11:39 (Scoring play
confirmed).

35 1 3rd and 11 on ASU50
[NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass deep to the left complete for 35 yards to HONEYCUTT JR., Marcellus to the ASU15 (TAYLOR III, Dervin), out of bounds,
1ST DOWN.

20 2 1st and 10 on ASU20
(14:54) [NHSG] FULLER, Roman pass to the left complete for 20 yards to HONEYCUTT JR., Marcellus to the ASU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
PACK, clock 14:54 (Scoring play confirmed).




